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Community Forum BASH Building Project – April 28, 2014 

Question 

Regarding the Traffic Study.  What percentage of traffic in/out of school do you expect to use 

the Monroe Street extension? 

Answer  

A Traffic Study was completed at 14 intersections, requested by Colebrookdale Township, 

Boyertown Borough and PennDOT.  Approximately 25% of the traffic is expected to use the 

Monroe Street extension to Montgomery Avenue, although that is still in discussion. 

25 buses will exit out the Monroe Street extension and 14 buses will exit to Boyertown Borough.  

The student traffic will be determined by the student’s place of residence.  The traffic study 

estimates that about 25% of traffic will use the Monroe Street extension. 

Question 

So, the impact on Montgomery Avenue is a 100% increase? 

Answer 

The best place to have that question answered is at the Colebrookdale Planning Commission 

Meetings or by reviewing the Traffic Study which is available online on the District website. 

Question 

Where the gate will be, is that area going to be fenced on either side? 

Answer 

There will be a fence, but the area will be curbed and have a swale for water runoff.  It will not 

be easy for vehicles to bypass the gates. 

Question 

What does the $400,000 for Foodservice Equipment include? 

Answer 

New serving stations for the scatter serve system, reconfigure some existing equipment, and 

update obsolete equipment. 

Question 

Will there be new walk-ins? 
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Answer 

No.  We are rebuilding an existing blast freezer. 

Question  

What will be done with the old equipment? 

Answer 

We are not sure.  It will be up to the District. 

Some of the equipment is unusable with today’s specifications. 

Question 

You are roofing the entire building and mentioned about a 30 year warranty.  Since it (the 

roof) is only 1 ply it might not outlive the debt financed and need replacement in 15 years.  

What is the cost of the warranty with limitations? 

Answer 

I do not know the dollar amount since it is not usually a separate line item.  If anything goes 

wrong it gets repaired.  Inspections are done regularly to maintain the warranty. 

Question 

Is the inspection the responsibility of the District? 

Answer 

It is the responsibility of the District to make contact and arrange for the inspections. 

Question 

 How do we make sure that will happen? 

Answer 

Paul Grenewald, the Facility Engineer for the District, will make sure the inspections happen. 

Question 

In the 2013 presentation we (the District) said .10 mill increase for each of the next 3 years.  Is 

that in effect for 13-14?  What does that equate to in taxes?  If debt service is being paid down, 

why the increase?  Where will the funds be kept? 
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Answer 

Let me give an overview of the number of building projects over the last 20+ years.  In 1992 we 

did the high school.  In ’95 we did Gilbertsville and Washington.  In ’98 we did Junior High 

West.  During the 2000s we only had 1 project, Junior High East Expansion and Renovation.  

We had financing for each of these projects. 

The 1992 bond issue is 22 years old and is gone.  The 1995 bond is almost gone with two years 

left.  The 1996-1998 bond will be paid off in the next few years.  In 3 to 4 years the debt service 

will drop significantly.  The cost to pay this debt service is built into the existing millage (tax 

rate) and we will use the established millage to structure the debt in what is called wraparound 

debt.  As the previous debts are paid off, the new financing for this project will replace the old 

debt service.  The amount of dollars projected for debt service is $6.5 million in our future 

budgets.  As of the 12-13 fiscal year we have $5.9 million, which is why the .10 mill increase is 

added for three years adding $200,000 per year to reach the $6.5 million. 

We will have added an additional 1/10 mill this year (13-14).  2014-2015 there will be an 

additional 1/10 mill.  In 2015-2016 there will be an additional 1/10 mill.  Debt service at 6.5 mill 

will be used to finance this project.  The debt will be repaid over the next 25-30 years. 

The tax increase of 1/10 mill equates to a $10.00 increase on a home assessed at $100,000. 

The funds will be kept in the General Fund, which is where the debt service is paid. 

If you would like more information on the financing of this project, the Finance Committee 

Meeting will be held in the Education Center tonight at 6:00 p.m. 

Question  

Do we currently have pre-school and photography programs at the Vo-Tech level? And if so, 

why do we need those programs at the high school level? 

Answer 

Those programs at the Vo-Tech are course specific, 3 year programs. 

The early childhood and digital photography programs we offer are options for students to see if 

this is a direction they would like to take.  They are more of an elective. 

Question 

There is a printing location in the 1920’s building?  I was not aware we are doing printing. 
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Answer 

As a District we have been implementing cost saving measures by consolidating printing, but 

when we have higher volume printing jobs it is not economical to complete those on individual 

school machines.  Those are sent to a centralized larger machine where it is a lower cost/copy to 

produce. 

Question/statement 

I was mistaken.  I thought you meant printing when you really meant copying.  There is a 

difference. 

You are not re-doing all of the bathrooms, but the ones you are doing are they going to be 

fitted with all modern spigots and auto dryers? 

Answer 

We are not re-doing all of the bathrooms, but the ones we are doing will be 100% new and very 

efficient.  Some bathrooms will have very little work, but the ones that are being renovated will 

be completely upgraded; the majority will be renovated, but not all.  In the locker room areas we 

are removing the gang showers and replacing them with four stall showers.  In today’s society 

the large community type showers are not used and most kids prefer to go home to shower.  

Replacing gang showers with stall showers frees up a major amount of space which can be re-

utilized for other functions. 

Question 

We have items for new buildings in for PlanCon reimbursement but if House Bill 76 gets 

approved this will stick the taxpayers again as we will have to keep paying the bill. 

Answer 

There are a number of issues at the legislative level that are undecided.  There are a number of 

issues we have very little control over.  We will work with legislative advocates to chip away at 

those plans that exist at the state level. 

Question 

There are going to be sidewalks on Kehl Street?  I do not recall seeing that in the presentation. 

Answer 

It has been in the budget from the very beginning; it may have been missed in the presentation as 

there are so many areas to cover, but it is meant to be there as part of a recognized safety need. 
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Question 

I am concerned as we are focusing on the senior high project; JH West is proposed and then 

elementary next.  What is the time frame on these projects? 

Answer 

We will gather additional information like we did in 2011 and 2005.  Data and information 

change over time.  We will do another demographic study and create a much better picture 

representing the volume of students now and into the future.  JH West is aging and needs 

updating and I would recommend that we proceed; but with the rest of the projects we would 

need more information before I would recommend those to the Board.  We will be moving 9
th

 

grade to Sr. High and 6
th

 grade to the two Jr. High’s which buys some time and space. 

Question 

I think your use of space is great.  You guys are doing a great job.  I am nervous with 

planning bigger and bigger buildings and I have seen with other districts they have made 

plans and then have wasted space. 

Answer 

Good point.  As we know, Montgomery County is exploding with growth.  We need to gather 

accurate, timely data.  We need to mitigate growth at least cost.  We have asked the question; if 

we build another school, where do we do it?  Our decisions would be made through analysis.  

Before we would ever build an elementary school we would determine necessity.  

Question 

My concern is in the Traffic Study and that Montgomery Avenue and Philadelphia Avenue 

were not included.  I can’t get out now at that intersection.  Isn’t that the responsibility of the 

School District? 

Answer 

I agree that intersection currently does not function well; there are issues.  It was not brought up 

in the Traffic Study.  I believe there is a developer who owns the shopping center who is looking 

into the needs at that intersection, but nothing definite.  We are looking at the big picture with the 

Traffic Engineer but that intersection was not in the Traffic Study as it is located in Douglass 

Township/Montgomery County. 

Question 

I know we are getting better heating and lighting.  What is the cost savings for upgrading 

technology? 
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Answer 

We are still working through the analysis of potential operational savings which will result from 

the replacement of the current mechanical system. 

$33 Million of projected construction cost is for mechanical, electrical and plumbing upgrades to 

bring the facility up to current standards.  All of this will save money because right now the 

systems are inefficient.  We will be able to monitor increased efficiency which will result in 

significant savings. 

Question 

I am confused.  You said the $61million projection does not include everything? 

Answer 

Yes, it does include everything.  We haven’t allocated those last dollars yet.  It might have been 

misleading in the presentation regarding budget breakdown.  There is a subtotaled area in the 

Site Costs and Upgrades that’s says excluding PennDOT costs.  That is because we do not have 

all of the PennDOT requirements yet and we were unable to project that amount.  It is 

represented in the contingency area in the next section below the Site Costs and I am very 

comfortable with that number to cover those costs. 

Question 

I am concerned about the physical shape of the buildings and other projects.  What is the cost 

benefit of some construction?  Jr. High West is in need.  I would rather start assessing that, 

moving ahead with interest rates being reasonable. 

Answer 

We will be discussing that in the fall with the Facilities Committee. 

 

 

 

  

 

 


